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January 7, 2015

Ms. Mary Beth Breslin
Senior Attorney
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
Division of Corporation Finance
100 F Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20549
 
 Re: New STERIS Limited
  Registration Statement on Form S-4
  Filed November 26, 2014
  File No. 333-200598

Dear Ms. Breslin,

On behalf of our client, New STERIS Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales (“New STERIS” or the
“Company”), set forth below are responses to the comments of the staff (the “Staff”) of the Securities and Exchange Commission in its letter dated
December 23, 2014 with respect to the above-referenced Registration Statement on Form S-4 (the “Registration Statement”).

 



 
Holdco has filed today Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement (“Amendment No. 1”) together with this letter via EDGAR

correspondence. We are also providing supplementally to the Staff an electronic copy of Amendment No. 1, marked to show changes since the filing of the
Registration Statement on November 26, 2014, and certain other information noted below.

For your convenience, the text of the Staff’s comments is set forth in bold below, followed by the response to each comment. Generally,
the information contained herein with respect to Holdco has been furnished by Holdco, the information contained herein with respect to STERIS Corporation
(“STERIS”) has been furnished by STERIS and the information contained herein with respect to Synergy Health Plc (“Synergy”) has been furnished by
Synergy. Unless otherwise indicated, all page references in the responses set forth below are to the pages of Amendment No. 1 as filed on EDGAR. Terms not
otherwise defined in this letter have the meanings set forth in Amendment No. 1.

Questions and Answers about the Combination, page 1
 

1. Please briefly explain the reasons for the structure of the transactions, including the reasons for the creation of New STERIS as a United
Kingdom-based company.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised its disclosure on page 9 of the “Summary” section, and on page 42 of
Amendment No. 1. The Company believes the description is best suited for the “Summary” section, as it contains more substantive information about the
structure of the transaction, whereas the “Q&A” section is focused more on technical and process questions.

Interests of Certain Persons . . ., page 18
 

2. Please quantify the amount of each excise tax payment.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised its disclosure on page 97 of Amendment No. 1.

Background of the Combination, page 46
 

3. Please revise to clarify the reasons for the 25% ownership interest requirement referenced in the August 15, 2014 letter.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised the referenced disclosure on page 47 of Amendment No. 1.



 
4. We note the “preliminary valuation analysis,” “financial analyses” and “financial presentations” provided by Lazard on multiple dates from

August-October 2014. Please provide us supplementally any written materials prepared by the financial advisor for the board of directors,
such as any board books or related materials.

Response: We note that the materials distributed by Lazard from August-October 2014 to assist the board of directors in evaluating the transaction are
being submitted to the Staff by Sullivan & Cromwell, counsel to Lazard, under separate cover on a confidential and supplemental basis pursuant to Rule 12b-
4 under the Exchange Act and Rule 418 under the Securities Act. In accordance with such rules, we hereby request that those materials be returned to
Sullivan & Cromwell immediately following completion of the Staff’s review thereof. By separate letter, Sullivan & Cromwell has requested confidential
treatment of such materials pursuant to the provisions of 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83.

Miscellaneous, page 64
 

5. Please revise to clarify the portion of the fee contingent on completion of the transaction. Please also revise to clarify the amount of any
compensation received or to be received by the financial advisor as a result of the relationships mentioned in the second paragraph. See
Item 1015(b)(4) of Regulation M-A.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised the disclosure in the section entitled “Miscellaneous” on page 65 of
Amendment No. 1 to clarify the portion of the fee contingent on completion of the transaction and the amount of compensation received or to be received by
Lazard as a result of the relationships mentioned in the second paragraph of such section.

STERIS and Synergy Unaudited Prospective Financial Information, page 65
 

6. Please revise to disclose all material assumptions underlying the projections included in this section.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised its disclosure on pages 66, 67 and 68 of Amendment No. 1.

Certain United Kingdom Tax Considerations, page 89
 

7. We note this section discusses only “certain” limited aspects of United Kingdom taxation. Please revise to discuss all material tax consequences.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised its disclosure on page 91 of Amendment No. 1.



 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, page 102

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements, page 106

Note 1. Basis of Presentation, page 106
 

8. We note that the total estimated purchase price has been measured using the closing market price of STERIS common stock as of October 10,
2014 instead of the closing share price as of the date this proxy statement/prospectus was filed. Additionally, we note that you use an exchange
rate as of October 10, 2014. Please tell us whether you intend to update your S-4 to use a closing market price and exchange rate within a date
closer to the effectiveness of your filing.

Response: We do intend to update the purchase price and pro forma statements utilizing a market price for STERIS common stock and an exchange rate
as of a date closer to the effective date of the filing in the final amended filing. The related analysis of the sensitivity of the purchase price to changes in the
market value of STERIS common stock will also be updated.

Note 3. Pro Forma Transaction Adjustments, page 109

(a) Inventory, page 109
 

9. We note that an adjustment to cost of revenues of $9,333,000 for the year ended March 31, 2014 has been included in the pro forma statements
based on an assumption that inventory will turnover during the first year post acquisition. Please tell us how this adjustment is in accordance
with Rule 11-02(b)(5) of Regulation S-X which states that “material nonrecurring charges or credits and related tax effects which result
directly from the transaction and which will be included in the income of the registrant within the 12 months succeeding the transaction shall
be disclosed separately. It should be clearly indicated that such charges or credits were not considered in the pro forma condensed income
statement.”

Response: The pro forma income statement for the year ended March 31, 2014 has been revised in Amendment No. 1 to exclude the adjustment to cost
of revenues as provided by Rule 11-02(b)(5) of Regulation S-X. Further, a statement to this effect has been added to Note 3. Pro Forma Transaction
Adjustments in Amendment No. 1.

 
10. In a related matter, we noted the pro forma condensed combined statement of income as of March 31, 2014 does not include a reference to the

inventory adjustment outlined in footnote 3(a). Please revise the filing as necessary to include a cross-reference to that footnote.

Response: As a result of the change made in response to Question 9, no revision was deemed necessary.



 
Enforceability of Civil Liabilities, page 158
 

11. Please identify counsel who provided the advice referenced here and file their consent as an exhibit. Please also add a risk factor discussing the
risks related to the matters referenced in this paragraph.

Response: The Company has deleted this section and replaced it with a risk factor on page 28 of Amendment No. 1.

Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference, page 166
 

12. Please revise to incorporate by reference all reports filed pursuant to Sections 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act since March 31, 2014. See
Item 11(a)(2) of Form S-4. Also, it appears that no Form 8-K was filed on August 8, 2014, contrary to your disclosure here. Please revise.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, the Company has revised its disclosure on page 168 of Amendment No. 1.

Signatures, page S-1
 

13. Please include the signatures of the required members of your board of directors and your authorized representative in the United States.
Please also indicate which individual listed below the second paragraph of text signed in the capacity of controller or principal accounting
officer. See Instruction 1 to Signatures of Form S-4.

Response: We respectfully advise the Staff that Michael J. Tokich has been appointed as Chief Accounting Officer of Holdco and the signature block on
page S-1 has been revised to reflect that Mr. Tokich is signing in his capacities as Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer,
Treasurer and as a Director.

Exhibit 8.1
 

14. In the second paragraph, counsel states that the discussion of the tax consequences in the section beginning on page 81 “is accurate in all
material respects.” Please ask counsel to revise its opinion to state clearly that the disclosure in such section is counsel’s opinion. See Section
III.B.2 of Staff Legal Bulletin No. 19.

Response: In response to the Staff’s comment, Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen and Katz has revised its opinion in Exhibit 8.1, as well as the disclosure on page
84 of Amendment No. 1.

*                    *                     *

We hope that these responses adequately address the Staff’s comments. If the Staff has any questions concerning this letter or requires further
information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (212) 403-1343.



 
Sincerely,
 
/s/ Mark Gordon
Mark Gordon, Esq.
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

cc:
J. Adam Zangerle
Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary
STERIS Corporation


